Public Law 106–140 106th Congress

An Act

Dec. 7, 1999 [H.R. 2889]

To amend the Central Utah Project Completion Act to provide for acquisition of water and water rights for Central Utah Project purposes, completion of Central Utah project facilities, and implementation of water conservation measures.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT TO CENTRAL UTAH PROJECT COMPLETION

The first sentence of section 202(c) of the Central Utah Project Completion Act (Public Law 102-575; 106 Stat. 4611) is amended to read as follows: "The Secretary is authorized to utilize any unexpended budget authority provided in this title up to \$60,000,000 and such funds as may be provided by the Commission for fish and wildlife purposes, to provide 65 percent Federal share pursuant to section 204, to acquire water and water rights for project purposes including instream flows, to complete project facilities authorized in this title and title III, to implement water conservation measures, and for the engineering, design, and construction of Hatchtown Dam in Garfield County and associated facilities to deliver supplemental project water from Hatchtown Dam.".

Approved December 7, 1999.

Nov. 19, considered and passed Senate.